## PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

## REGULATION OF THE CHIEF GOLD COMMISSIONER

## Mineral Tenure Act

I, Mark Messmer, Chief Gold Commissioner, Ministry of Energy and Mines, order that the Mineral Land Reserve (No Mineral Claim Registrations) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 71/2010, is amended:

(a) by deleting the following site from the Table:

COLUMN 1 Site Number and Site Name		COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District
1006385	Syringa Provincial Park Addition	Nelson Mining Division Kootenay Land District

, and

(b) by adding the following site to the Table:

COLUMN 1 Site Number and Site Name		COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District
1006590	Syringa Provincial Park Addition – Site 2	Nelson Mining Division Kootenay Land District

**DEPOSITED** 

May 31, 2016

B.C. REG. 124/2016

May 31 2016

Chief Gold Commissioner Ministry of Energy and Mines

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Mineral Tenure Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 292, s. 22

Other:

May 30, 2016

R/398/2016/14